

No. \_\_\_\_\_

101244 = APR 7 2011

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES CONWAY, Superintendent of  
Attica Correctional Facility,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

KEVIN LANGSTON,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHARLES J. HYNES  
District Attorney  
Kings County

LEONARD JOBLOVE\*  
VICTOR BARALL  
Assistant District Attorneys

Kings County District Attorney's Office  
350 Jay Street  
Brooklyn, New York 11201-2908  
(718) 250-2511

April 7, 2011

\* *Counsel of Record for the Petitioner*

Blank Page

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT ...	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Introduction .....	3
The Trial.....	7
The Jury Charge, the Verdict, and the Sentence .....	13
The State Appeal.....	14
Co-Defendant Cherry’s Federal Habeas Corpus Petition.....	15

	PAGE
The Defendant's Federal Court Proceedings .....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ...	21
I. The Second Circuit Misapplied in Two Significant Respects the Legal Sufficiency Test of <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> .....	24
II. The Second Circuit Failed to Accord to the State Appellate Court the Deference Mandated by 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated January 7, 2011 .....	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, dated July 20, 2010 (corrected August 6, 2010) .....	25a
Opinion of the New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Second Judicial Department, dated January 17, 2006 .....	42a
Excerpt of Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York, in <i>Cherry v. Walsh</i> , dated August 25, 2009.....	45a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 130 S. Ct. 13 (2009) ...	33
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005)....	26
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)....	32
<i>Cherry v. Walsh</i> , No. 09-CV-1452 (JG), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75373, 2009 WL 2611225 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2009).....	15
<i>Felkner v. Jackson</i> , No. 10-797 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2011) .....	31, 33
<i>Foxworth v. St. Amand</i> , 570 F.3d 414 (1st Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1710 (2010) .....	23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) .....	23, 31
<i>Hebert v. Louisiana</i> , 272 U.S. 312 (1926) .....	26, 29
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) ...	26
<i>Langston v. Smith</i> , 630 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	1, 20
<i>Langston v. Smith</i> , No. 07-CV-2630 (ERK), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81191, 2010 WL 3119284 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010) .....	1, 17

	PAGE
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 824 (1999) .....	32
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 130 S. Ct. 665 (2010) .....	22
<i>O'Brien v. Dubois</i> , 145 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>People v. Cherry</i> , 46 A.D.3d 834, 848 N.Y.S.2d 283 (App. Div. 2007), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 839, 859 N.Y.S.2d 398 (2008) .....	15
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 309, 604 N.Y.S.2d 524 (1993) .....	27
<i>People v. Joyner</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 106, 308 N.Y.S.2d 840 (1970) .....	26-27
<i>People v. Langston</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 849, 816 N.Y.S.2d 755 (2006) .....	15
<i>People v. Langston</i> , 25 A.D.3d 623, 806 N.Y.S.2d 886 (App. Div. 2006) ... 1, 14-15	
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 111 Misc. 2d 682, 444 N.Y.S.2d 1003 (Sup. Ct. 1981) .....	26
<i>People v. Wood</i> , 8 N.Y.2d 48, 201 N.Y.S.2d 328 (1960) .....	27
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010) .....	31
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 131 S. Ct. 859 (2011) .....	33

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Arboleda</i> , 20 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>White v. Steele</i> , 602 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 130 (2010) .....	22, 23
<i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 131 S. Ct. 13 (2010) ...	33
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992) .....	21, 22, 23, 29
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	23
 <b>United States Constitution:</b>	
Fourteenth Amendment .....	2
 <b>United States Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>New York Statutes:</b>	
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.10.....	1, 3, 4
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.25.....	26
N.Y. Penal Law former § 265.03 .....	4
